

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 19-0945

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

STANLEY LIGGINS,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SCOTT COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MARLITA A. GREVE, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**RICHARD BENNETT**  
Special Counsel  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[rjbennettlaw@gmail.com](mailto:rjbennettlaw@gmail.com)

MICHAEL J. WALTON  
Scott County Attorney

JULIE A. WALTON  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	26
<b>I.    The Defendant has Waived his Claim that His State and Federal Constitutional Rights to a Fair Trial were Violated because Information Indicating Juror Misconduct was not Further Investigated; Even if Not Waived, a Remand for Further Consideration of this Matter is Unwarranted. ....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>II.   The District Court did not Commit Error when it Admitted the Former Testimony of Donna Atkins. .</b>	<b>41</b>
1.   Hearsay.....	45
2.   Confrontation Clause.....	52
<b>III.  The District Court Acted within its Discretion When it Ruled the Testimony of W.H. was Admissible under Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.403. ....</b>	<b>53</b>
<b>IV.  The District Court Acted within its Discretion When it Found the Testimony of Frank Reising was Admissible under Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.403.....</b>	<b>59</b>
<b>V.   The District Court Acted within its Discretion When it Found the Testimony of Antonio Holmes was Admissible under Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.403.....</b>	<b>67</b>
<b>VI.  The District Court appropriately Excluded Evidence of a Hearsay Statement the Victim made to Another Little Girl before her Death. ....</b>	<b>75</b>

**VII. The District Court Acted within its Discretion When it Denied the Defendant's Motion for a New Trial, and a Remand for Further Consideration of the Motion is Unneeded..... 78**

**VIII. The District Court did not Err when it Refused to Dismiss this Case. .... 86**

CONCLUSION ..... 92

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION ..... 93

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 94

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed. 2d 215 (1963) .....	45, 50, 86, 89
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479, 104 S.Ct. 2528, 81 L.Ed. 2d 413 (1984) .....	87
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed. 2d 177 (2004).....	52
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162, 96 S. Ct. 896, 43 L.Ed.2d 103 (1975) .....	39
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975).....	35
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458, 93 S.Ct. 1066, 35 L.Ed. 2d 425 (1970).....	36
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745, 103 S.Ct. 3308, 77 L.Ed. 2d 987 (1983).....	35
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586, 129 S.Ct. 1841, 173 L.Ed. 2d 801 (2009) .....	11, 65
<i>Randolph v. People of the State of Calif.</i> , 380 F. 3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	65
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227, 74 S.Ct. 450, 98 L.Ed. 2d 654 (1954).....	27, 32, 33, 34
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209, 102 S.Ct. 940, 71 L.Ed.2d 78 (1982) .....	34
<i>United States v. Bartelo</i> , 129 F. 3d 663 ( 1st Cir. 1997).....	46
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 34 F. 3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	46
<i>United States v. McClellan</i> , 868 F. 2d 210 (7th Cir. 1989).....	47
<i>United States v. Tannehill</i> , 49 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir.1995).....	46

## State Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 298 Ga. App. 807, 681 S.E. 2d 243 (2009) .....	38
<i>Escobedo v. State</i> , No.03-1913, 2004 WL 2804848 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 8, 2004).....	37
<i>Gering v. State</i> , 382 N.W. 2d 151 (Iowa 1986) .....	53
<i>Green v. State</i> , 351 S.C. 184, 569 S.E. 2d 318 (2002).....	38
<i>Harrington v. Iowa Valley Mut. Ins. Ass’n</i> , No. 00-2001, 2002 WL 1331846 (Iowa Ct. App. June 19, 2002).....	29
<i>In re S.P.</i> , 719 N.W. 2d 535 (Iowa 2006).....	40
<i>Jasper v. State</i> , 477 N.W. 2d 852 (Iowa 1991) .....	27
<i>Jones v. State</i> , No. 02-0854, 2003 WL 22438596 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 29, 2003).....	78
<i>Liggins v. State</i> , No. 99 – 1188, 2000 WL 1827164 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2000).....	45, 50
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W. 2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	42, 79
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> , 22 Cal.4th 900, 997 P. 2d 1044 (2000) .....	65
<i>People v. Wilson</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 309, 114 P. 3d 758 (Cal. 2005) .....	47, 48, 52
<i>State v. Ary</i> , 877 N.W. 2d 686 (Iowa 2016) .....	80
<i>State v. Bigley</i> , 202 N.W. 2d 56 (Iowa 1972) .....	40, 41
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 238 N.W. 2d 131 (Iowa 1976).....	30
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 347 N.W. 2d 416 (Iowa 1984).....	58, 64, 72
<i>State v. Booth-Harris</i> , 942 N.W. 2d 562 (Iowa 2020).....	65, 72, 74
<i>State v. Borboa</i> , 157 Wash. 108, 135 P.3d 469 (2006) .....	63
<i>State v. Boutcher</i> , No. 17 – 1217, 2018 WL 3302010 (Iowa Ct. App. July 5, 2018) .....	58, 64, 84

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 656 N.W. 2d 355 (Iowa 2003) .....	88
<i>State v. Christianson</i> , 929 N.W. 2d 646 (Iowa 2019) .....	31
<i>State v. Doolin</i> , 942 N.W. 2d 500 (Iowa 2020)....	54, 60, 65, 68, 72, 73
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 571 N.W. 2d 497 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997) .....	88, 91
<i>State v. Folkerts</i> , 703 N.W. 2d 761 (Iowa 2005) .....	70
<i>State v. Frank</i> , 298 N.W. 2d 324 (Iowa 1980) .....	40
<i>State v. Gallup</i> , 500 N.W. 2d 437 (Iowa 1993).....	87
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 395 N.W. 2d 640 (Iowa 1986) .....	90
<i>State v. Hillsman</i> , 281 N.W. 2d 114 (Iowa 1989).....	87
<i>State v. Holland</i> , 485 N.W. 2d 652 (Iowa 1992) .....	31
<i>State v. Huston</i> , 825 N.W. 2d 531 (Iowa 2013) .....	54, 61, 69
<i>State v. Isaac</i> , 537 N.W. 2d 786 (Iowa 1995) .....	88, 89
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 791 So. 2d 622 (La. 2001).....	47, 52
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 812 N.W. 2d 554 (Iowa 2012) .....	43
<i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W. 2d 226 (Iowa 2019).....	43
<i>State v. Mark</i> , 286 N.W. 2d 396 (Iowa 1979).....	72
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 882 N.W. 2d 68 (Iowa 2016) .....	65
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , No. 15 – 1690, 2016 WL 6902329 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2016).....	28
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 757 N.W. 2d 431 (Iowa 2008) .....	75, 86
<i>State v. Neiderbach</i> , 837 N.W. 2d 180 (Iowa 2013).....	87
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W. 2d 6 (Iowa 2006) .....	43, 48
<i>State v. Nyhammer</i> , 197 N.J. 383, 963 A. 2d 316 (2009) .....	52
<i>State v. Paredes</i> , 775 N.W. 2d 554 (Iowa 2009) .....	43

<i>State v. Payne</i> , No. 16-1672, 2018 WL 1182624 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 7, 2018).....	58, 64, 83
<i>State v. Ritchison</i> , 223 N.W. 2d 207 (Iowa 1974).....	59
<i>State v. Schaer</i> , 757 N.W. 2d 630 (Iowa 2008).....	43, 52, 54, 60, 68
<i>State v. Schweitzer</i> , 646 N.W. 2d 117 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002) .....	29
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W. 2d 121 (Iowa 2006).....	58, 64, 80, 83, 85
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 893 N.W. 2d 65 (Iowa 2017) .....	30, 74, 85
<i>State v. Smitherman</i> , 733 N.W. 2d 741 (Iowa 2007) .....	29, 39
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W. 2d 128 (Iowa 2006) .....	43
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 310 N.W. 2d 174 (Iowa 1981) .....	61, 69
<i>State v. Tejada</i> , 677 N.W. 2d 744 (Iowa 2004) .....	28
<i>State v. Trompeter</i> , 555 N.W. 2d 468 (Iowa 1996) .....	92
<i>State v. Veverka</i> , 938 N.W. 2d 197 (Iowa 2020).....	75
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 620 N.W. 2d 233 (Iowa 2000).....	28, 29, 30, 39
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 865 N.W. 2d 223 (Iowa 2015) .....	31
<i>State v. Wickes</i> , 910 N.W. 2d 554 (Iowa 2018) ....	31, 54, 61, 69, 79, 80
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 878 N.W. 2d 203 (Iowa 2016).....	59
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 416 Md. 670, 7 A. 3d 670 (2010).....	47
<b>Federal Rule</b>	
Federal Rule of Evid. 804 (b)(1) .....	46, 47
<b>State Rules</b>	
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24 (2)(b)(6) .....	78
Iowa R. Evid. 5.802 .....	45

Iowa R. Evid. 5.804 (a)(4) and (b)(1) .....	45
Iowa Rule of Evid. 5.403 .....	53, 54, 55, 59, 60, 61, 67, 68, 69, 71
Iowa Rule of Evid. 5.804 (b)(1)(B) .....	46
Iowa Rule of Evid. 5.807.....	75, 76
